

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr.A (SJ) (Filing) No. 11942 of 2025

Bablu Srivastav @ Abhilash, aged about 30 years, S/o Rakesh Kumar Srivastav, Resident of-Awall Muhalla, Chatra, PO & PS-Chatra, District-Chatra, Jharkhand
... **Appellant(s)**

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Gondiya Devi, aged about 28 years, Wife of Ranjan Turi, Resident of Village-Sanghri, Turi Tola, PO and PS-Chatra, District-Chatra, Jharkhand
... .. **Respondent(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Abhijeet Kr. Singh, Advocate
For the State :Mr. Shailendra Kumar Tiwari, Spl. PP

Order No.02 /Dated: 5th June 2025

I.A No. 6854 of 2025

This interlocutory application has been filed for ignoring the defect pointed out by the office.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that due to typographical error in the impugned order, in place of Chatra ST/SC PS Case No. 03 of 2025 it has been wrongly mentioned as Sadar PS Case No. 03 of 2025.

Therefore, he submits that in para 1 and prayer portion, the PS case may be read as Chatra ST/SC PS Case No. 03 of 2025.

Looking to the averments made in this application, the defect pointed out by the office is hereby ignored.

Accordingly, I.A No. 6854 of 2025 is allowed.

Let this interlocutory application be treated as part of the record for future reference.

Cr.A (SJ) (Filing) No. 11942 of 2025

Issue notice to the respondent no.2 and the same will be served

through the officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station and the affidavit to that effect will be filed within two weeks by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State.

List this case on 03.07.2025.

Till the next date, no coercive steps shall be taken against the appellant in connection with Chatra ST/SC PS Case No. 03 of 2025, pending in the Court of Additional District Judge-I, Chatra.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

Amit