

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No. 468 of 2025

....
Bablu Srivastav @ Abhilash **Appellant**
Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Gondiya Devi **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Abhijeet Kr. Singh, Advocate
Mr. Harsh Chandra, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Shailendra Kumar Tiwari, Spl. P. P.

.....

03/21.01.2026 Call for explanation from Section Officer and dealing Assisting of the concerned Criminal Appeal Section for not listing the case after 03.07.2025.

2. The Registrar (Establishment) is directed to call for explanation from Section Officer and dealing Assisting of the concerned Criminal Appeal Section within three (3) days from today.

3. Issue notice upon the respondent no. 2 under Speed Post with A/D and ordinary process and for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks from today, failing which, this Criminal Appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

4. Put up this case after six weeks.

5. Till then, interim order dated 05.06.2025 granted by the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Deepak Roshan) of this Court shall continue.

6. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Court below and to the learned Registrar (Establishment) for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 21.01.2026
Kamlesh/