

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (SJ) No. 468 of 2025

Bablu Srivastav @ Abhilash **Appellant(s)**

Vrs.

The State of Jharkhand & another **Respondent(s)**

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. Navin Kr. Singh, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Shailendra Kr. Tiwari, Spl.P.P..

05/15.04.2026 In spite of service of notice through the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station as well as by the postal department, nobody has entered appearance on behalf of the victim.

2. In that view of the matter, learned counsel M/s. Rajika Mahli is hereby appointed *amicus curiae* to assist the Court on behalf of the victim. Learned counsel for the appellant shall supply the copy of the entire pleading upon the learned *amicus curiae*.

3. Put up this case after one week.

4. Till then, interim order dated 05.06.2025 shall continue.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

15.04.2026
A. Mohanty/Raja

Uploaded
____/____/2026